A. FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT OUR GROUP
1. Establishment of Our Company
Our Company was established as a limited liability company in the PRC on March 17, 2020,
and was converted into a joint stock limited company on December 31, 2025 under the laws of the
PRC. Our registered office is located at 1/F, 2/F and 4/F, Building 1, Alley 100, No. 1–11 Boyi
Road, Lin-gang Special Area, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone, Shanghai, the PRC. A
summary of our Articles is set out in “Appendix VI—Summary of the Articles of Association.”
Our Company has established a place of business in Hong Kong at 19/F, Lee Garden One, 33

Precision
PRC 35 June 7, 2019–June 6, 2029
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.
APPENDIX VII STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION
– VII-3 –
Patents
As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had registered the following patents which we
considered to be material to our business:
No. Patent name Patent number Patent holder
Place of
registration Patent type Validity period
1 A stopper device and an
elevator (一種止擋裝置和
升降機) . . . . . . . . .
ZL202510878209.6 Our Company PRC Invention June 27, 2025 to
June 26, 2045
2 A control method for a
handling robot (一種搬運
機械手的控制方法) . . . .
ZL202510777501.9 Our Company PRC Invention June 11, 2025 to
June 10, 2045
3 Rail assembly (軌道組件) . . Zl202411838603.9 Our Company PRC Invention December 13,
2024 to
December 12,
2044
4 An overhead hoist transport
rail (一種天車軌道) . . . .
ZL202422954292.4 Our Company PRC Utility Model December 2, 2024
to December 1,
2034
5 Overhead overhead hoist
lifting device and lifting

2043
10 A micro-negative pressure
system for a vacuum robot
and the vacuum robot
(一種真空機械手的微負壓
系統及真空機械手) . . . .
ZL202311513308.1 Xindao Precision PRC Invention November 14,
2023 to
November 13,
2043
11 Overhead hoist transport
system, transport method,
and storage medium (天車
搬運系統、搬運方法和可
存儲介質) . . . . . . . .
ZL202310710915.0 Our Company PRC Invention June 15, 2023 to
June 14, 2043
12 An overhead hoist lifting
device (一種天車提升
裝置) . . . . . . . . . .
ZL202310530051.4 Our Company PRC Invention May 12, 2023 to
May 11, 2043
13 An overhead hoist teaching
method (一種天車示教
方法) . . . . . . . . . .
ZL202310447760.6 Our Company PRC Invention April 24, 2023 to
April 23, 2043
14 An SMIF opener control
method, device, and
storage medium (一種
SMIF 開合器控制方法、
裝置及存儲介質) . . . . .
ZL202310276687.0 Our Company PRC Invention March 21, 2023
to March 20,
2043
15 Pneumatic system for wafer
carriers and an inflation

– VII-5 –
No. Patent name Patent number Patent holder
Place of
registration Patent type Validity period
19 Robot testing method and
testing device (機械手測試
方法及測試裝置) . . . . .
ZL202210853876.5 Wuhan branch of
our Company;
Zhejiang GoNa
PRC Invention July 20, 2022 to
July 19, 2042
20 Multi-specification wafer
cassette conversion device
(多規格晶圓盒轉換裝置) .
ZL202221422135.3 Our Company PRC Utility Model June 6, 2022 to
June 5, 2032
21 Dynamic levelness detection
method for an air-floating
platform and a wafer
transfer system applying
the method (氣浮平臺動態
水平度檢測方法及應用該
方法的晶圓傳輸系統) . . .
ZL202111676800.1 Our Company PRC Invention December 31,
2021 to
December 30,
2041
22 Dynamic horizontal
adjustment method for a
robotic arm (機械臂水平度
動態調節方法) . . . . . .
ZL202111601385.3 Our Company PRC Invention December 24,
2021 to
December 23,
2041
23 Wafer scanning mechanism
for a wafer loading stage
(用於晶片載入台的晶片掃
描機構) . . . . . . . . .
ZL202111263661.X Our Company PRC Invention October 28, 2021
to October 27,
2041
24 A transmission structure for a
wafer transfer robotic arm
and the robotic arm (一種
用於傳送晶圓機械臂的傳
動結構及其機械臂) . . . .
ZL202111213244.4 Xindao Precision PRC Invention October 19, 2021
to October 18,
2041
25 Detecting incomplete
residual tape separation
along ring frame after
lamination on
semiconductor mounting
system . . . . . . . . .
MY-196924-A Waftech Malaysia Invention June 25, 2019 to
June 25, 2039
26 Wafer detaping initial
process requirement. . . .
MY-197682-A Waftech Malaysia Invention May 21, 2019 to
May 21, 2039
27 A wafer pick-and-place robot
(一種晶圓取放機械手) . .
ZL201910374047.7 Xindao Precision PRC Invention May 7, 2019 to
May 6, 2039
28 A box-opening machine
(一種開盒機) . . . . . .
ZL201910374048.1 Xindao Precision PRC Invention May 7, 2019 to
May 6, 2039
THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.
APPENDIX VII STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION

30 Wafer chuck . . . . . . . . MY-175634-A Waftech Malaysia Invention December 8, 2016
to December 8,
2036
As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had applied for the following patents which we
considered to be material to our business:
No. Patent name
Application
number Patent holder
Place of
registration Patent type
Patent
application date
1 An equipment front-end
module (一種設備前端
模塊) . . . . . . . . . .
CN202511513423.8 Our Company PRC Invention October 22, 2025
2 An impedance matching
method and device for an
RF matcher (一種射頻
匹配器阻抗值的匹配方法
及裝置) . . . . . . . . .
CN202510659877.X Wuhan Nayou PRC Invention May 21, 2025
3 An impedance monitoring
method for an RF matcher
(一種射頻匹配器阻抗值的
監測方法) . . . . . . . .
CN202510606907.0 Wuhan Nayou PRC Invention May 12, 2025
4 An RF power supply testing
device and testing method
(一種射頻電源測試裝置及
測試方法) . . . . . . . .
CN202411567198.1 Wuhan Nayou PRC Invention November 5,
2024
5 A matcher testing system and
method (一種匹配器的測
試系統及方法) . . . . . .
CN202410426330.0 Wuhan Nayou PRC Invention April 10, 2024
6 A detection system for
critical wafer transfer
components (robot) in
semiconductor equipment

裝置) . . . . . . . . . .
CN202211708515.8 Wuhan branch of
our Company
PRC Invention December 29,
2022
8 A wafer pick-and-place
device and handling robot
(一種晶圓取放裝置和搬運
機械手) . . . . . . . . .
CN202211325520.0 Wuhan branch of
our Company
PRC Invention October 27, 2022
9 Multi-specification wafer
cassette conversion device
(多規格晶圓盒轉換裝置) .
CN202210631169.1 Our Company PRC Invention June 6, 2022
Copyrights
As of the Latest Practicable Date, we had registered the following copyrights which we
considered to be material to our business:
No. Copyright